
U.S. DepartTent of
Homeland Socurity

United Statos
Coast Guard

Qrp

Commanding Officer
United States Coast Guard
Marine Safety Center

US Coast Guard Stop 7430
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20593-7430
StaffSymbol: MSC-5
Phone: (202) 795-6729
Emaili securityplaninlo@uscg.mil

16710
vs-330135
December 29,2021

Kirby Corporation
Attn: Brittany Woods
55 Waugh Drive, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 72251
brittany.woods2@kirbycorp.com

Subj: KIRBY CORPORATION VESSELS
ALTERNATIVE SECURITY PROGRAM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Ref: (a) Title 33 Code ofFederal Regulations (CFR) Part 104
(b) Your correspondence dated December 2, 2021

Dear Ms. Woods

This letter acknowledges your addendum to your Alternative Security Program (ASP) certification letter
submitted to satisfy the requirements ofreference (a). We accept your certification that the vessels listed
in reference (b) will be operating under the Coast Guard approved ASP developed by the American
Waterways Operators (AWO). Thelist ofaddendums covered by this letter is attached as enclosure (1).

The list ofvessels covered by this letter is attached as enclosure (2). This ASP acknowledgement will
remain valid as long as the AWO ASP remains valid.

You are reminded that it is your responsibility to ensure the ASP is implemented in its entirety including
any approved revisions or amendments thereto. The ASP must be appropriate for the type/service of your
vessels in accordance with reference (a), and may not be used for a vessel subject to the Intemational
Convention for Safety oflife at Sea 1974 (SOLAS). If you cannot or do not wish to comply with the
requirements of the ASP, you must submit a complete Vessel Security Plan in accordance with reference
(a). Failure to fully comply with the requirements contained in 33 CFR 104.140 and the approved

Altemative Security Program may result in punitive action.

Please ensure that a copy ofthe ASP is maintained on board the vessel(s) ifmanned, or, if unmamed, at a

suitable secure location so that it is readily available during an emergency or security incident. In
addition, you shall make available to the Coast Guard, upon request, any information related to

implementation ofan approved ASP. Our Case Number for this plan is 330135. Please ensure that all
future correspondence includes this Case Number.

Sincerely,

S. M. ARBEITER
Lieutenant, U.S. Coast Guard
Chiei Vessel Security Division
By direction

(1) List of Addendums
(2) List of Vessels Covered

Enclosures:



Enclosure 2, page 20 of 35 to MSC letter VS-330135 of December 29,2021

Vessel Name Offrcial Number (O.N.)
KII':BY 27724
KIRBY 27725
KIRBY 27726
KIRBY 27727
KIRBY 27728
KIRBY 27729
KIRBY 27730
KIRBY 27731
KII.BY 27732
KIRBY 27733
KIRBY 27734
KIRBY 27735
KIRBY 27736
KIRBY 27737
KIRBY 27738
KIRBY 27750
KIRBY 27751
KII]BY 27752
KIRBY 27753
KIRBY 27754
KIRBY 27755
KIRBY 27756
KIRBY 27757
KIRSY 27758
KIRBY 27759
KIRBY 27760
KIRBY 27761
KIRBY 27762
KIRBY 27763
KIB-BY 27764
KIRBY 27765
KIRBY 27766
KIRBY 27767
KIRBY 27768
KIRBY 2'7769
KIRBY 27770
KII.BY 27771
KRBY 27772
KIP'BY 27773
KIPBY 27774
KIRBY 27775
KIRBY 27780
KIRBY 27781
KIPBY 27782
KIRBY 27783
KIRBY 27784

1166473
1166475
1166476
1245350
1245351
1245352
t245353
t245354
t245355
t245356
124535'.1

1245358
1245359
1245360
1245361
1208450
1208451
1208452
1208453
1208455
1208454
1216304
1216305
1216306
1217132
1217133
t2t'7134
t2t7t35
t2t767t
t217672
1233320
1233321
1233322
1233323
1233324
1233325
1233326
1233327
1221781
t22t782
1232s99
1232600
t243766
1243767
1243768
1243769


