

Commanding Officer United States Coast Guard Marine Safety Center US Coast Guard Stop 7430 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE Washington, DC 20593-7430 Staff Symbol: MSC-5 Phone: (202) 795-6729 Email: securityplaninfo@uscg.mil

16710 VS-330135 December 29, 2021

Kirby Corporation Attn: Brittany Woods 55 Waugh Drive, Suite 1000 Houston, TX 72251 brittany.woods2@kirbycorp.com

Subj: KIRBY CORPORATION VESSELS

ALTERNATIVE SECURITY PROGRAM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Ref:

(a) Title 33 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 104

(b) Your correspondence dated December 2, 2021

Dear Ms. Woods:

This letter acknowledges your addendum to your Alternative Security Program (ASP) certification letter submitted to satisfy the requirements of reference (a). We accept your certification that the vessels listed in reference (b) will be operating under the Coast Guard approved ASP developed by the American Waterways Operators (AWO). The list of addendums covered by this letter is attached as enclosure (1). The list of vessels covered by this letter is attached as enclosure (2). This ASP acknowledgement will remain valid as long as the AWO ASP remains valid.

You are reminded that it is your responsibility to ensure the ASP is implemented in its entirety including any approved revisions or amendments thereto. The ASP must be appropriate for the type/service of your vessels in accordance with reference (a), and may not be used for a vessel subject to the International Convention for Safety of Life at Sea 1974 (SOLAS). If you cannot or do not wish to comply with the requirements of the ASP, you must submit a complete Vessel Security Plan in accordance with reference (a). Failure to fully comply with the requirements contained in 33 CFR 104.140 and the approved Alternative Security Program may result in punitive action.

Please ensure that a copy of the ASP is maintained on board the vessel(s) if manned, or, if unmanned, at a suitable secure location so that it is readily available during an emergency or security incident. In addition, you shall make available to the Coast Guard, upon request, any information related to implementation of an approved ASP. Our Case Number for this plan is 330135. Please ensure that all future correspondence includes this Case Number.

Sincerely,

S. M. ARBEITER

Lieutenant, U.S. Coast Guard Chief, Vessel Security Division

By direction

Enclosures:

(1) List of Addendums

(2) List of Vessels Covered

Enclosure 2, page 20 of 35 to MSC letter VS-330135 of December 29, 2021

** 13*	0.00 1.137 1 (0.37)
Vessel Name	Official Number (O.N.)
KIRBY 27724	1166473
KIRBY 27725	1166475
KIRBY 27726	1166476
KIRBY 27727	1245350
KIRBY 27728	1245351
KIRBY 27729	1245352
KIRBY 27730	1245353
KIRBY 27731	1245354
KIRBY 27732	1245355
KIRBY 27733	1245356
KIRBY 27734	1245357
KIRBY 27735	1245358
KIRBY 27736	1245359
KIRBY 27737	1245360
KIRBY 27738	1245361
KIRBY 27750	1208450
KIRBY 27751	1208451
KIRBY 27752	1208452
KIRBY 27753	1208453
KIRBY 27754	1208455
KIRBY 27755	1208454
KIRBY 27756	1216304
KIRBY 27757	1216305
KIRBY 27758	1216306
KIRBY 27759	1217132
KIRBY 27760	1217133
KIRBY 27761	1217134
KIRBY 27762	1217135
KIRBY 27763	1217671
KIRBY 27764	1217672
KIRBY 27765	1233320
KIRBY 27766	1233321
KIRBY 27767	1233322
KIRBY 27768	1233323
KIRBY 27769	1233324
KIRBY 27770	1233325
KIRBY 27771	1233326
KIRBY 27772	1233327
KIRBY 27773	1221781
KIRBY 27774	1221782
KIRBY 27775	1232599
KIRBY 27780	1232600
KIRBY 27781	1243766
KIRBY 27782	1243767
KIRBY 27783	1243768
KIRBY 27784	1243769
1 2//UT	1473/07